
Control Number : 45240

Item Number : 5

Addendum StartPage: 0



^i ^'^^VED
PUC DOCKET NO. 45240

CITY OF AUSTIN'S PROOF OF §
REFUNDS IN COMPLIANCE WITH §
DOCKET NO. 42857 (PETITION OF §
NORTH AUSTIN MUNICIPAL §
UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1, §
NORTHTOWN MUNICIPAL UTILITY §
DISTRICT, TRAVIS COUNTY WATER §

CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT §
DISTRICT NO. 10, AND WELLS §
BRANCH MUNICIPAL UTILITY §
DISTRICT, FROM THE RATEMAKING §

§ACTIONS OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN

§AND REQUEST FOR INTERIM RATES §
IN WILLIAMSON AND TRAVIS

COUNTIES)

2016 MAY -2 PM 2: 26
f̀€̂l

Fk^ i

g

ti^t. t,^EKii

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF TEXAS

REPLY TO PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO CITY OF AUSTIN'S PROOF OF
REFUNDS IN COMPLIANCE WITH DOCKET NO. 42857

TO THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS:

The City of Austin ("City") timely files this Reply to Petitioner's Response to City of

Austin's Proof of Refunds in Compliance with Docket No. 42857 ("Reply") in response to the

Petitioner's Response to City of Austin's Proof of Refunds in Compliance with Docket No.

42857 filed on April 20, 2016 ("Petitioners' Response"). The City respectfully requests that the

Public Utility Commission of Texas ("Commission") consider this Reply to the Petitioner's

Response in its evaluation of comments provided by Commission Staff as required by Order No.

1 Requesting Commission Staff's Comments issued on April 26, 2016.

Austin's Reply to Petitioners' Response to Austin's Proof of Refund Page 1



I. Procedural History

The Commission issued its final order in the wholesale rate appeal in Docket No. 42857

on January 14, 2016 ("January 2016 Order").' The January 2016 Order required the City to

charge Petitioners Commission-Approved Rates2 going forward3 and to refund Petitioners the

difference between the appealed rate and the Commission-Approved Rates.4 The City filed its

Proof of Refunds in Compliance with the order pocket No. 42857 with the Commission on

March 29, 2016 ("City's Proof of Refunds").

II. City's Refund Complies with January 2016 Order

A. Ordered Rate and Wastewater Refund

The City's Proof of Refunds complies with the January 2016 Order. The Commission-

Approved Rates are the result of the Commission's adoption of the Rate Calculations provided

by Commission Staff ("Staff Calculations") 5 attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Commission-

Approved Rates include Inflow and Infiltration flows ("I & I") with billable flows. I & I flows

are not billed to wastewater customers in that manner. To comply with the January 2016 Order

and recover its revenue requirements established by the Commission-Approved Rates, the City

had to separate the charge for I & I. Although the separation of I & I on the Petitioners' bills

beginning in March 2016 in compliance with the January 2016 Order (and the corresponding

separation of I & I in the City's Proof of Refund) is unfamiliar to Petitioners, its separation was

necessary for the City to comply with the January 2016 Order. The rates and related flow

1 Order on Rehearing, issued in Petition of North Austin Municipal Utility District No. 1, Northtown
Municipal Utility District, Travis County Water Control and Improvement District No. 10, and Wells
Branch Municipal Utility District (collectively "Petitioners").

2 January 2016 Order, Revised Attachment 1.
3 January 2016 Order, Ordering Paragraph 2.
4 January 2016 Order, Ordering Paragraph 3.
5 January 6, 2016, Letter to Stephen Journeay from Sam Chang in Docket No. 42857, Commission Staff's

re-calculated wholesale and wastewater rates and accompanying re-calculated revenue figures.

Austin's Reply to Petitioners' Response to Austin's Proof of Refund Page 2



adjustments were implemented consistent with the Commission-Approved Rates and billing

basis established in the Staff Calculations.

The following table provides a summary of the Commission-Approved Rates as adopted

from the Staff Calculations. The total revenue requirement in the Commission-Approved Rates

for each of the three Petitioners is restated in line 1 in the following table. The annual minimum

charge in the Commission-Approved Rates for each of the three Petitioners is restated in line 2 in

the following table. The total revenue requirement minus annual minimum charge represents the

volume related revenue requirement to be collected based on billable wastewater flows at the

variable volumetric rate as stated in line 3 in the following table. However, the Staff

Calculations used total projected flows6 (restated in line 6 of following table) from the total flow

column of Table 27 from Austin Water's 2013 Cost of Service Model ("2013 COS Table 27")

attached hereto as Exhibit B. The Total Projected Flows from 2013 COS Table 27 include both

Contributed Flows (restated in line 4 of following table), which is normally the billing basis for

sewer charges, and I & I Flows (restated in line 5 of following table), which is typically not

directly billed to customers. The variable charge in the Commission-Approved Rates (restated in

line 7 in following table) is derived by dividing the volume related revenue requirement (restated

in line 3 in following table) by the total projected flow or billing basis (restated in line 6 in

following table).

6 Staff's Calculations, Page 4, Column H.

Austin's Reply to Petitioners' Response to Austin's Proof of Refund Page 3



North Austin MUD Northtown MUD Wells Branch MUD

Lme I
Revenue Requirements

$1,329,582 $1,071,604 $1 805 851(ExhibitA,Page4,ColumnB) , ,

Line 2
Annual Minimum Charge

$616 $719 $614(Exhibit A, Page 4, Column F)

Line 3 Volume Related Revenue Requirement (Line 1 - Line 2) $1,328,966 $1,070,885 $1,805,237

Contributed Flows (Billable Flows)
Line 4

(Exhibit B, Table 27-Contributed Flow)
281,000 231,000 390,300

I& I Flows
Line 5

(Exhibit B, Table 27-1 & I Flow) 32,966 27,101 45,789

Total Projected Flows(Line 4+Line 5)
Line 6

(Exhibit A, Page 4 Column H) 313,966 258,101 436,089

Variable Charge
Line 7

Volume Related Revenue Requirement (Line 3) /Total Projected Flows (Line 6)
$4 23 $4 15 $4 14

The I & I flow adjustment of 11.7%, representing the I & I Flows (line 5 above) divided

by Contributed Flows (line 4 above), is required by the January 2016 Order and for the City to

fully recover the Revenue Requirement established by the Commission-Approved Rates.

Petitioners' Response asks the Commission to require the City to re-calculate refunds ordered by

the January 2016 Order in a way that would deny the City recovery of the ordered Revenue

Requirements inconsistent with the January 2016 Order.

B. Water Refunds

The water rate increase subject to the January 2016 Order went into effect on February

2013. As stated in the January 2016 Order: "the Rate Ordinance, as defined in the proposal for

decision, set water rates that went into effect in October 2012 and February 2013, but only the

February 2013 rate involved a rate increase." 7 As required by the January 2016 Order, the City

calculated the refund amount and the time period of repayment of the water rate refund to

correspond to the increased rate effective as of February 2013.

III. Conclusion

This docket is a separate Commission docket established by the January 2016 Order to

receive proof that the City timely met its obligation under an administrative order in a separate

7 See January 2016 Order, Page 6, 3rd paragraph.

Austin's Reply to Petitioners' Response to Austin's Proof of Refund Page 4



contested case docket. Petitioners, however, by filing their response to the City's Proof are

attempting to use this docket as a short-cut without following the Texas Administrative

Procedure Act's ("APA") established process.8

The City is in full compliance with the January 2016 Order. It is billing and refunding

Petitioners in accordance with the January 2016 Order. Through their Response, Petitioners are

making a new claim that the City is violating the January 2016 Order, an administrative order

that is final, not subject to Commission modification, and subject to judicial review. Without

waiving any rights, claims or defenses, this Reply by the City is filed to assist Commission Staff

in understanding the issues that Petitioners confuse by their Response.

The City respectfully requests that the Commission deny any relief requested by

Petitioners in Petitioners' Response to City's Proof of Refund.

Respectfully submitted,

Anne L. Morgan,
City Attorney

Meghan Riley,
Litigation Division Chief
Andrea D. Rose,
Assistant City Attorney
State Bar No. 24081615

D. Clark Cornwell,
Assistant City Attorney

City of Austin Law Department
P.O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088

ATTORNEYS FOR THE CITY OF
AUSTIN

8 Tex. Gov't Code, § 2001.202(a).

Austin's Reply to Petitioners' Response to Austin's Proof of Refund Page 5



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been served

via hand delivery, facsimile, electronic mail, overnight mail, US mail and/or Certified Mail

Return Receipt Requested on all parties whose names appear on the mailing list below on this nd

day of May, 2016.

For the Public Utility Commission:
1701 N. Congress Avenue, 7th Floor
PO Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

For Petitioners:
Mr. Randall B. Wilburn, Attorney at Law
3000 South Hi 35, Suite 150
Austin, Texas 78704
Phone: 512-535-1661
Fax: 512-535-1678
rbw@randallwilburnlaw.com

Mr. John Carlton, Attorney at Law
The Carlton Law Firm, P.L.L.C.
2705 Bee Cave Road, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78746
Phone: 512-614-0901
Fax: 512-900-2855
john@carltonlawaustin.com

For the PUC Staff:
Mr. Sam Chang, Attorney-Legal Division
Phone: 512-936-7261
Fax: 512-936-7268
sam.chang@puc.texas.gov
Mr. Thomas Tynes, Attorney-Legal Division
Phone: 512-936-7297
Fax: 512-936-7268
thomas.tynes@puc.texas.gov
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress Avenue
PO Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

Austin's Reply to Petitioners' Response to Austin's Proof of Refund Page 6



EXHIBIT A

Austin's Reply to Petitioners' Response to Austin's Proof of Refund



THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINED A BARCODE

UNABLE TO SCAN

TO VIEW DOCUMENT(S)
PLEASE GO TO

PUC'S
CENTRAL RECORDS

(512) 936-7180



Donna L. Nelson Greg AbbottChairman
Governor

Kenneth W. Anderson, Jr. ^ ^ ^
^ ;

^ ^^ ^ ON
Commissioner ,^

Brandy D. Marty Marquez 1016 JAN -6 PH y t,9
Commissioner •

Brian H. Lloyd
$:ecutive Director Public Utility CommissiorP^^^E^iK;1SSiaN

January 6, 2015

Stephen Journeay
Commission Advising and Docket Management
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 North Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

RE: Petition of North Austin Municipal Utility District No. 1, Northtown Municipal Utility
District, Travis County Water Control and Improvement District No. 10, and Wells
Branch Municipal Utility District from the Ratemaktng Actions of the City
and Request for Interim Rates in Williamson and Travis Counties, Docket o. 42857

Petition ofNorth Austin Municipal Utility District No. 1, Northtown Municipal Utility
District, and Wells Branch Municipal Utility District from the Ratemaking Actions of
the City of Austin and Request for Interim Rates in Williamson and Travis Counties,
Docket No. 42856

Stephen Journeay:

Enclosed with this letter are Commission Staff s re-calculated wholesale and
wastewater rates and accompanying re-calculated revenue figures.

Sincerel

am Chang
Attorney, Legal Division

cc: Parties of record

0 M Equal OpporMiry Empoyar

1701 N. Congress Avenue PO Box 13326 Austin, TX 78711 (512) 936-7000 Fax: (512) 936-7003 www.puc.texas.gov

3q 3



a^o±o
0 0 0 0

cn

0

^ `^ ^^ V! f19 fN H

'y" 'O 0 C.. ^ r^.
^j i. O L

R O

fi Q^+ ^O n V1

0. Q^^^ E C e^+f M 00 Vl
UU °. VQe 1

_ C y^ o e \ \
•

>^ Y L

•

(7
X ^F

^}

O 00 w^+

^, a^j ^ LL

06

00
06
CC 00 00

d O C +

v

I
U ^

O•
+ vt^i ^ o e'Oo

. E ^

o F

(^

y

V1 Y1 \C ^

yE o R

4 aV

^

^ o v; 06 -.d
U .^^^' bl H ir'f H

eRi Y N y ^, ^ N t i e^+f

IO C IL
Cc,

F F U H H M41 9 Vl̂a .p^'

z z^ 3 3

`'^ •^^ ^

_.^ 00,e c N o^ u o

e oe o r` v^ eV ^

a ° ^ E
^ Q M M 00 V1

V

y

10
C

dR
W

ĵ a^ ^ V1 ^ O+ M

; O V

a ae

00

°- y N
^7

"^
y U N^ H H

r̂ EF" oY p eUb ^^' ^ O\ c

^ R • O y O '^ W ^ .Q M ^ "t° e
°

•

id 00 00 00 00?:

^ ^ a >a

I , ^ •

a^"'S ^"^A
•.''

I r ,
. ^ O. ^y

. ^yfA

I ` ^^ , ^ • „

•

Elm
E f^C PC t̀o

• ^ 'p

O G Fz" ^^

^ ,7 a

e

^

^

vi

e

^C

^°

vi^ p

Lwa^e
^

p°a^ ^ p^^
0

9 y y

-• E
M

^
^ G

e
d ^ E

M N

N

oI

on 9
ac
N

^c
^

aO
00

a
v^

F^ H H

N

fA H

o ^ s a ŵ

^ z z 3 3



3 ^^ ri a a

9 y

N^ ^ N N

Ŷ ^

^

c

^

^

^ W

N
F

N
Y

V
M

^

r^EM fAM A

a

^ '^^ •

x^•^
o 0 0

^ d• '.^ t'

$
7

^^ N N N

^^ » » »

^ ^ a



PUC DOCKET NO. 42857
AUSTIN WATER UTILITIES
Petitioners' Recommended
Wholesale Water Cost of Service to Petitioners

Schedule A
WATER

Page 1 of 1

AWU Requested Petitioners' Petitioners'

Petitioner
Petitioners' Water Total Adjusted
Cost of Service (a) Adjustments Amount (b)

North Austin MUD $ 1,605,767 $ (513,703) $ 1,092,064

Northtown MUD 1,204,825 (379,662) 825,163

Water District 10 3,635,338 (1,138,048) 2,497,290

Wells Branch MUD 2,001,230 (629,696) 1 371 534, ,

Total $ 8,447,160 $ (2,661,108) $ 5 786 052, ,

Sources:
(a) Meszaros Direct - Exh 19, Table 297
(b) Schedule G



EXHIBIT B

Austin's Reply to Petitioners' Response to Austin's Proof of Refund



Exhibit B - Table 27 - Wastewater Flows by Customer Class

Table 27
Austin Water Utility
Wastewater Cost of Service Model - Hybrid Method
Wastewater Flows by Customer Class for FY2013

Inflow & In6Yration

Customer Class Combuted Fbw Customer Bow Total Total How
Residential 10,242,025 0 1,201,578 1,201,578 11,443,603
MaflfFam'ly 6,831,510 0 801,462 801,462 7,632,972
Conmiarcial 6,405,140 0 751,441 751,441 7,156,581
ComancheCanyon (WCID#17) 5,400 0 634 634 6,034
Manor, City of 64,000 0 7,508 7,508 71,508
North Atstm MUD # 1 281,000 0 32,966 32,966 313,966
NorthtownMUD 231,000 0 27,101 27,101 258,101
Roâcigwood,City of 34,500 0 4,047 4,047 38,547
Shady Hollow MUD 83,800 0 9,831 9,831 93,631
Sunset Valley, City of 73,200 0 8,588 8,588 81,788
Steiner Ranch (WCID #17) 6,000 0 704 704 6,704
Wells Branch MUD 390,300 0 45,789 45,789 436,089
Westlake Hils, City of 40,200 0 4,716 4,716 44,916
Hospira 125,000 0 14,665 14,665 139,665
Spansion 310,000 0 36,369 36,369 346,369
Unused 0 0 0 0 0
Freescale 400,000 0 46,927 46,927 446,927
Sarnsung 1,300,000 0 152,514 152,514 1,452,514
Sematech 50,000 0 5,866 5,866 55,866
UnivelsEyofTexas 250,000 0 29,330 29,330 279,330
Surcharge 0 0 0 0 0

Total 27,123,075 0 3,182,037 3.182,037 30,305,111


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15

